Wisconsin law.
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91 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS DOC 314.05

Chapter DOC 314
MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT FOR INMATES

DOC 314.01 Authority, applicability and purpose. DOC 314.04 Informing the inmate.
DOC 314.02 Definitions. DOC 314.05 Involuntary treatment.
DOC 314.03 Involuntary commitment. DOC 314.06 Review of an inmate on psychotropic medication.

Note: Chapter DOC 314 aséxisted on November 30, 2000 was repealed anda DOC 314.04 Informing the inmate. (1) Before filinga
newchapter DOC 314 was createéeefive December 1, 2000. commitmentpetition under SDOC 314.0For an inmates invok
. o untary commitment for mental health care, a physician
(1)D$h§3 3hl4-(31 _Author:ty,t a(?p'lcabl“tt)t’ Etlﬂd pltJt:thse- tpaychologistshall inform the inmate about all of the following:
( is chapter is promulgated pursuant to the authority vested ) The inmates treatment needs.
in the department by $301.02 301.03 (2)301.03 (6jand227.11 b) The mental health services that are appropriateaaid

(2), Stats., and applies to the department and to all adult |nmat% eto the inmate, including a description of the appropriate vol

in its legal custody in correctional institutions. This Chapter-mteﬁntarytreatmentavailable in either a correctional institution or
pretss.51.2Q Stats. e
statetreatment facility

(2) Thedepartment has authority to provide specialized-treat ) The inmates rights under 1.6, Stats. Inpatients have

pmrggtrg%?mates and shall assess and direct inmates into treatma K ahts specified in 51,61, Stats.

(d) Outpatienthave only the rights under%l.61, Stats., that

(3) The department may consider involuntary mental healt] Py
treatmenwhen the inmatetherwise cannot be treated adequate especified in $51.61 (1) (a)(d), (h), and(k), Stats.

andwhen ordered by a court. Whenever feasible and appropriate(2) The correctional institution shall give the inmate an oppor
the department intends to use other forms of treatment for merit#fity to consent to voluntary treatment, including voluntary
iliness, including voluntary treatment in the correctional instituPlacementn a state treatment facility or voluntary treatment with
tion or state treatment facility or transfer to another more appiisychotropiomedication.

priatecorrectional institution. This chapter provides guidance to (3) Correctionalinstitution staff shall tell theinmate that the
correctionalinstitution staf concerning the timewhen it will inmateretains the status as an inmate upon commitment under s.
becomenecessary to provide an inmate involuntary treatment51.2Q Stats., and that the inmate is subjecthe same rules as

History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539eff. 12-1-00. otherinmates of the department, which include for outpatients the
grievanceprocedure under clibOC 310 and for inpatients the
DOC 314.02 Definitions. In this chapter: grievanceprocedure required undersl.61 (5) Stats.
(1) “Correctional institution” means a facility named in s.. (4) Any information conveyed under sulf$) to (3) shall be
302.01 Stats. in a manner that is reasonably calculated to best enable the inmate

to understand the information.

(2) “Department” means the department of corrections. History: Cr. Registey November2000, No. 539eff. 12-1-00.

(3) “Nurse practitioner” means a person who meetsiiali

ficationsunder s441.16 Stats. DOC 314.05 Involuntary treatment. Aninmate may be
(4) “Outpatient” means an inmate receiving treatment for treatedinvoluntarily with psychotropic medications only under
mentaldisorder in a correctional institution. the following circumstances:
(5) “Physician”means gerson licensed to practice medicine (1) While the inmate is in a state treatment facility under an
in Wisconsin under cht48, Stats. mvolun_tarycommltment under cibl, Stats., fothe treatment of
(6) “Physicianassistant” means a person licensed to practifgentaliliness and the court has found ihenate not competent
as a physician assistant indsbnsin under cht48, Stats. to refuse psychotropic medication unde5%.61, Stats.

(7) “Psychiatrist’ means a person licensed to practice medi (2) If the inmate is committed under5d..2Q Stats., as an out

cinein Wisconsin under cht48 Statsand who is board certified Patient in a correctional institution, the court has found the inmate
to practice as a psychiatrist. not competent to refuse psychotropic medication, and the inmate

(8) “Psychologist’means a person licensed to practice ps refusesto take the medication voluntarilyAll of the following

chologyin Wisconsin under ch55, Stats. Stepsshall be fOHO.WEd: S . .
9) “Psveh . dication” led medicati (a) Psychotropic medication shall be administered by a-regis
(9) “Psychotropicmedication” means controlled medicationg eqnyrse, nurse practitiongshysician assistant, physiciar,

thatis used to influence psychological functioning, behavior of

experience designee.
p . (b) The registered nurse, nuggectitioney physician assistant

(10) “Registerednurse” means a person licensed to practiqs physician shall give the inmate apportunity to take the medi
asa registered nurse ini¥¢onsin under ci41, Stats. caﬁor{voluntarily g app v

(11) “State treatment facility” haghe meaning given in s. (c) When an inmate has been adjudicated undéi4IStats.,
51.01(15), Stats. to be incompetent to consetd treatment, the department of

History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539ef. 12-1-00;correction in (3) : :
made under 5 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats, Register June 2011 No. 666, g:orrectylonsshalll obtain consertb voluntary treatment from the
inmate’sguardian.

DOC 314.03 Involuntary commitment. The depart _ (d) When theénmate refuses, the registered nurse, nurse practi
mentmay file a petition for an inmateinvoluntarycommitment tiONer, physician assistant or physician shall counsel the inmate
to a state treatment facility undersd..2Q Stats., following con andattempt to persuade the inmate to take the medication.
sideration of voluntary treatment. (e) If the inmate continues to refuse and there is a current phy

History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539ef. 12-1-00. sicianorder to involuntarily administer the psychotropic medica
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tion, the registered nurse, nurse practitioppephysiciarassistant 6. Direct that the medications be administered.
shallcontact the physician who wrote the ordeassess the situa  (f) If directedby the attending physician, the registered nurse,
tion. The physician shall decide the course of action to be takersepractitioney or physician assistant shall instruct the inmate
Possibleactions may include all of the following: to take the medication. If the inmatersists in refusing to take
1. Take no action for a period of time. the.medication, security st(af\(ill restrair] the inmate while the
2. Transfer the inmate to a special unit within the correctiong9isteredhurse, nurse practitiongshysicianassistant, or physi
institutionfor treatment of mental iliness. clanadministers the psychotropic medication involuntarily

. X X History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539%ff. 12-1-00;correction in (2)
3. Place the inmate in observatistatus pursuant to cBOC  (c) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Staegister December 2006 No. 612

311
DOC 314.06 Review of an inmate on psychotropic

i 4i _Ret_c;o;nmend transtfter otgglgomzate to an alternate €orce jication. The department of corrections $tagychiatrist or
tonalinstitution pursuant to ch \ psychologistshall review the need to request an extension of the
5. Recommend transfer of the inmateatstate treatment courtorder 60 days prior to the end of the court arder

facility, pursuant s51.2Q Stats. History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539eff. 12-1-00.
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